totaling 2,349,472 individuals who constituted the 

focus of the research. 

The selection of five (5) wards in the Federal Capital 

Territory (FCT) Abuja and another five (5) in Plateau 

states was carried out using the systematic random 

sampling technique. The researcher sampled three 

hundred and ninety-nine (399) and the sample size was 

determine using Yaro Yamane’s Formula. 

Questionnaire was the instrument used for data 

collection process. Two experts from the Department of 

Geography and Planning at the University of Jos in Jos, 

Nigeria, validated the instruments.